MIC2172/3172
100kHz 1.25A Switching Regulators
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
April 2006
M9999-041806
 (408) 955-1690
General Description
The MIC2172 and MIC3172 are complete 100kHz SMPS

Figure 1. MIC2172 5V to 12V Boost Converter
Figure 2. MIC3172 Flyback Converter
Ordering Information
Part Number
Standard Pb-Free
Junction Temp. Range Package
MIC2172BN MIC2172YN –40°C to +85°C 8-pin plastic DIP
MIC2172BM MIC2172YM –40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC3172BN MIC3172YN –40°C to +85°C 8-pin plastic DIP
MIC3172BM MIC3172YM –40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
 Note:
 1.  Other Voltage available.  Contact Micrel for details.
Pin Configuration
8-pin DIP (N) 8-pin SOIC (M)
Micrel MIC2172/3172
April 2006 3 M9999-041806
 (408) 955-1690
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 S GND Signal Ground: Internal analog circuit ground. Connect directly to the input filter
capacitor for proper operation (see applications info). Keep separate from power
grounds.
2 COMP Frequency Compensation: Output of transconductance type error amplifier.
Primary function is for loop stabilization. Can also be used for output voltage
soft-start and current limit tailoring.
3 FB Feedback: Inverting input of error amplifier. Connect to external resistive divider
to set power supply output voltage.
4 (MIC2172) SYNC Synchronization/Frequency Adjust: Capacitively coupled input signal greater
than device’s free running frequency (up to 135kHz) will lock device’s oscillator
on falling edge. Oscillator frequency can be trimmed up to 135kHz by adding a
resistor to ground. If unused, pin must float (no connection).
4 (MIC3172) EN Enable: Apply TTL high or connect to VIN to enable the regulator. Apply TTL low